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Safety Instructions 

Use of products 

The following products are covered by this operating manual: 
 U100, U100H, U300, U300H, U500H, U1300H & U2500H 

The products listed above are a series of ultrasonic cleaning baths designed 
for indoor use by a professional user. 

 Electrical 

Connect to a 230VAC fully earthed electrical supply via a 3pin plug.  

It can be dangerous to operate an ultrasonic bath without an earth 
connected.  

The U-Series machines are rated at up to 1050W maximum. 

The detachable mains lead is rated at 250V 6A. NEVER FIT A LEAD WITH 
A LOWER RATING. 

The mains plug is fitted with a 5A fuse. NEVER FIT A FUSE OF A HIGHER 
RATING. 

On the U1300H and U2500H models, the IEC electrical socket on the rear of 
the unit is fitted with a T5A (slow blow) fuse. NEVER FIT A FUSE OF A 
HIGHER RATING. 

The detachable mains lead is the disconnect device and should remain 
accessible while the machine is in use. 

Ensure that excess mains cable is stored neatly. 

 Temperature: Care should be taken when operating the bath at 
higher temperatures as external surfaces may become hot. 

When the temperature is set to 54°C or above, the unit will become hot and 
care should be taken when touching the case. 

A risk assessment should be conducted – see BS EN ISO 13732-1:2008 for 
full details  
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 General use 

Do not place fingers, hands, or other parts of the body in the liquid in the bath 
when it is sonicating. 

Always ensure the liquid is above the tank crease when in operation (page 8). 

Do not place parts or containers directly on the bottom of the cleaning tank. 
Always use a basket to support items to be cleaned. Not doing so may damage 
the bath and invalidate your warranty. 

Never use toxic, flammable, acidic, caustic, or corrosive solutions in the bath. 

Ensure the electrical supply is disconnected before moving/emptying. 

Before cleaning, drain the bath. Clean by wiping with a clean non-abrasive cloth. 

The user should familiarise themselves with this user manual before operating 
the equipment. Safety may be impaired if they are not followed. 

Ultrawave will not be responsible for damage or injury caused by incorrect use 
of the equipment. 

The user should apply to Ultrawave or its agent for advice on cleaning techniques 
or detergents. 

IMPORTANT: Once the cleaning cycle has finished, remove the cleaned items, 
and rinse them immediately in clean running water. 

 

REMEMBER 

Always ensure the liquid is at or above the crease in the tank when in operation. 

Do not put hot water above 50°C into the bath. 

Always use the basket to support items in the bath. 

Never expose hands, fingers, or other body parts to cleaning solutions. 

Never use toxic, flammable, acidic, caustic, or corrosive solutions. 

Never breathe the fumes from strong solutions. 

Rinse the items in clean water once the cycle is complete. 

 

Subjecting the bath to improper treatment or misuse will invalidate the warranty. 
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Safety Symbols 

 

Danger 
Indicates an imminently hazardous situation which 
will result in serious or fatal injury. This symbol is 
used only in the most extreme conditions. 

 

Caution 
Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which may 
result in minor or moderate injury. It may also be 
used to alert against unsafe practices. 

 

Equipment Alert 
Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which could result 
in equipment damage. 

Other Symbols 

 

Proper shipping 
orientation 

 

Keep dry 

 

Fragile 
 

Catalogue Number 

 
Date of Manufacture  Serial Number 

 
Manufacturer   

 

Country of 
manufacture  

Unique Device 
Identifier 
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Installation – U100, U100H, U300 & U300H 
The following parts and accessories are included: 

 
1 x U-Series Ultrasonic Bath 
1 x Basket 
1 x Lid 
1 x Ultraclean detergent sample 
1 x Power cable 
1 x U-Series quick guide 

 

How to install: 

Fill the bath with water and the correct dose of detergent.  

Connect the mains lead into a suitable mains socket. Ensure that the mains 
plug is easily accessible. 

The bath is now ready to use. 
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Installation – U500H, U1300H & U2500H 
The following parts and accessories are included: 

 
1 x U-Series Ultrasonic Bath 
1 x Basket 
1 x Lid 
1 x 2m length of drain hose 
1 x Hose tail 
1 x Ultraclean detergent sample 
1 x Power cable 
1 x U-Series quick guide 

 

How to install: 

Locate the bath close to a drain or sink to allow easy drainage of the tank.  

Screw the hose connector into the drain valve located on the side of the unit. 
Connect one end of the drain hose to the hose connector and locate the other 
end over a drain or sink.  

 

 
 

Fill the bath with water and the correct dose of detergent.  

Connect the mains lead into a suitable mains socket. Ensure that the mains 
plug is easily accessible. 

The bath is now ready to use. 
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Quick Guide 
Pour water into the bath until it is at least ¾ 
full or the fluid level reaches the crease in the 
tank. To reduce the process preparation 
time, fill your bath with water at the 
temperature required for your process. The 
water you pour in must not exceed 50°C.  

Add the required dose of detergent (see page 
13). 

Operate the ultrasonics by turning the timer 
dial to the required time and pressing the 
SONICS button (where applicable). 

Operate the heater, if the bath has a heating function, by turning the heater 
dial to the required temperature and pressing the HEAT button. 

Turn on the ultrasonics for 5-10 minutes to degas the cleaning liquid. (See 
page 12 for more details on degassing). 

 

The bath is now ready to use.  

 

At the end of the cycle, remove the basket 
from the bath and rinse the items under 
clean running water. 

The lid can be inverted, and the basket 
placed on top to catch excess fluid as the 
items dry. 

 

Please refer to the following pages in this manual for more detailed 
instructions.  

 

Change the cleaning liquid at regular intervals. Your cleaning process will 
determine how often to change the liquid – the more soiled your items, the 
more often you will need to change the liquid.  

Ultrawave recommends changing the cleaning liquid at least on a daily basis. 

Crease in tank 
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Control Panel Instructions  
(U100, U300) 
 

To switch on the ultrasonics:  

Turn the Timer dial to the desired time, and then 
press the SONICS button. 

The SONICS button and the SONICS light will glow.  
Ultrasonic activity will then commence in the liquid 
inside the tank and the Timer dial will be heard 
ticking. 

At the end of the timed period, the Timer will click 
off, the SONICS light will go out, and the ultrasonic 
activity in the liquid will stop. 

To stop the ultrasonic activity at any time, press 
the SONICS button while in operation. 
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Control Panel Instructions  
(U100H) 
 

To switch on the ultrasonics:  

Turn the Timer dial to the desired time, and the 
ultrasonics will automatically begin. 

The SONICS light will glow.  Ultrasonic activity will 
commence in the liquid inside the tank and the 
Timer dial will be heard ticking. 

At the end of the timed period, the Timer will click 
off, the SONICS light will go out, and the ultrasonic 
activity in the liquid will stop. 

To stop the ultrasonic activity at any time, turn the 
Timer dial to 0 while in operation. 

 

 

 

 

To operate the heater:  

Press the HEAT button to turn on the heater.  

The HEAT switch will glow, and the liquid will start warming up. No indication 
is given when the preset maximum temperature of 70C is reached. 

To turn off the heater at any time, press the HEAT button while in operation. 

NOTE: Ultrasonic activity will raise the liquid temperature by 5°C per hour.  

If in doubt, check actual temperature with a thermometer. 
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Control Panel Instructions  
(U300H, U500H, U1300H & U2500H) 
 

To switch on the ultrasonics:  

Turn the Timer dial to the desired time, 
and the press the SONICS button. 

The SONICS button and the SONICS 
light will glow.  Ultrasonic activity will 
then commence in the liquid inside the 
tank and the Timer dial will be heard 
ticking. 

At the end of the timed period, the 
Timer will click off, the SONICS light 
will go out, and the ultrasonic activity 
in the liquid will stop. 

To stop the ultrasonic activity at any 
time, press the SONICS button while in 
operation. 

 

 

To operate the heater:  

Turn the HEATER dial to the desired temperature and press the HEAT button. 

The HEAT button and the HEAT light will glow, and the liquid will start to 
heat up. 

When the set temperature is reached, the HEAT light will go out. 

To stop the heater at any time, press the HEAT button while in operation (ie. 
when the HEAT light is already on). 

 

NOTE: Ultrasonic activity itself will heat the liquid by 5°C per hour. This means 
that the liquid temperature may rise above the level indicated on the 
temperature dial.  

The temperature dial only controls the heater cut-out temperature. 

If in doubt, check the actual temperature with a thermometer. 
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Technical Information 
The need to degas 

In order to allow optimum ultrasonic activity, the gases present in ordinary 
tap water need to be driven out of the cleaning solution. 

The time needed to degas the liquid varies depending on the amount of gas 
present in the liquid and the quantity of water in the tank. Ultrawave 
recommends a degas period of at least 10 minutes. 

During the degas cycle, you will see bubbles of gas forming on the inside of 
the bath, and slowly rising to the surface. Degassing is complete when you 
can no longer see these bubbles. Another indication of increased “cold-
boiling” at the liquid surface indicates that the liquid is degassed.  

Once the liquid is degassed, the bath is ready for use. 

The effect of heat 

Heating the liquid in the bath 
will aid the cleaning process.  

Normally a temperature of 
between 30 to 60°C is sufficient 
to accelerate the process. You 
will see from the graph that 
optimum cleaning will be 
obtained at 60°C 

If you are using your bath to 
clean medical equipment, it is recommended to limit the fluid temperature 
to 40°C. This will avoid the coagulation of protein and other bio burden which 
can then bake onto the equipment.  

Ultrasonic activity itself will heat up the liquid at a rate of approximately 10-
15°C per hour if in continuous use. 

Cleaning time 

Cleaning time will depend on application, type and amount of contamination. 
General light contamination should be removed in less than 10 minutes. 

An indication of cleanliness is when stains are no longer visible, and 
contamination no longer appears in a stream from the item being cleaned. 
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Ultrasonic cleaning detergents 
Detergents are a vital component in the ultrasonic cleaning process, aiding in 
the removal and loosening of debris from the surfaces of items placed in the tank 
while also intensifying the power of the ultrasonic activity.  

Ultrawave offers a range of specially formulated ultrasonic detergents for use in 
applications including medical and heavier industrial cleaning requirements. 

Sonozyme: A poly-enzymatic detergent for cleaning surgical instruments. 

Ultraclean M2: A general purpose detergent for plastics, glass, and metals 
(except aluminium and other soft metals). 

Ultraclean SA: A general purpose cleaning detergent for aluminium and other 
soft metals. 

Ultraclean CS: For removal of moderate oil, grease and other contaminants  
(except aluminium and other soft metals).  

Ultraclean CBX: A heavy oil and carbon remover for non-ferrous metals 
(except aluminium and other soft metals). 

Ultraclean SPX: A strong alkaline detergent for cleaning of mould, tools and 
dies (except aluminium and other soft metals). 

Ultraclean PH: For rust and limescale removal, and rebrightening agent for 
non-ferrous metals (except aluminium and other soft metals). 

Ultraclean RI: Rust inhibitor for corrosion prevention of ferrous metals. 

Ultraclean CTA: An acidic detergent for use in metal degreasing, descaling 
and brightening. 

 

Dosing Matrix (ml of detergent per tank) 
  Detergent dose (ml) 

 Tank capacity (L) 2% 5% 
U100 1.5 30 75 
U100H 1.5 30 75 
U300 2.5 50 125 
U300H 2.5 50 125 
U500H 4.5 90 225 
U1300H 12.5 250 625 
U2500H 25 500 1250 

Each of these detergents is available from Ultrawave. The required detergent 
dose may vary depending on the component being cleaned and the level of 
contamination. Ultrawave recommends a dosage of between 2 and 5% for all 
detergents other than Sonozyme which is recommended at 0.5% by volume. 
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Specifications 
 

Ambient Temperature 5 to 40°C 

Maximum relative humidity 
80% R.H. in room temperatures up to 
31°C decreasing linearly to 50 % R.H. at 
40°C 

Altitude above sea level Up to 2,000 m (6,500 ft) 

Operating Environment Indoor use only 

Electrical details 

Mains supply:  230V @ 50Hz 

Pollution degree: 2 

Installation category: II 

Note: Mains supply voltage fluctuations are not to exceed ±10% of the 
nominal supply voltage 

Ultrasonic frequency: 44kHz (U100, U100H, U300 & U300H) 

32 to 38kHz (U500H, U1300H & U2500H) 

Heater range: Ambient to 70°C 

 

 

 
Working 
capacity 
(litres) 

Tank 
capacity 

max. 
(litres) 

Total 
Power  

(W) 

Ultrasonic 
power  

(W) 

Heating 
power 
(W) 

U100 1.5 1.75 35 35 - 

U100H 1.5 1.75 115 35 80 

U300 2.5 2.75 35 35 - 

U300H 2.5 2.75 185 35 150 

U500H 4.5 5 250 100 150 

U1300H 12.5 14.5 500 200 300 

U2500H 25 28 1050 400 650 
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Maintenance 
It is important to keep your bath clean. Not only will contaminated liquid 
reduce the performance of the bath, it may also damage it. Change the 
cleaning liquid regularly. Your cleaning process will determine how often to 
change the liquid – the more soiled your items, the more often you will need 
to change the liquid. Change the cleaning liquid at least daily. 

The base of the bath generates the ultrasonic activity by vibrating at very 
high speeds. If any contaminants are in contact with the bath, they act as 
an abrasive, causing wear on the metal surface. In extreme cases, the bath 
will develop holes and start to leak.  

Portable Appliance Testing (PAT) should be conducted with water in the bath. 

There are no user serviceable parts inside the bath. All service and repair 
must be conducted by suitably trained and qualified engineers approved by 
Ultrawave.  

Troubleshooting 
Ultrawave has a dedicated After Sales team who can resolve any problems 
that occur with your bath. However, on many occasions it is possible that 
the problem can be rectified by the operator. 

 
The unit fails to turn on and 
no lights illuminate 

Check that the unit is plugged in, and that mains 
electricity is present. Check the mains plug fuse. 

The unit does not sonicate. 

Check that the indicators illuminate when the unit is 
switched on. 
If the indicators fail to illuminate, check the mains 
supply and fuse in the mains plug. 
If the indicators illuminate but the bath does not 
sonicate, please contact our After Sales team. 

The unit sonicates but does 
not clean effectively 

Have you added the correct amount of cleaning fluid? 
Have you overloaded the basket? 

The unit sonicates but does 
not heat. 

Does your unit have heaters? – there will be an “H” in 
the description line on the rating plate. 
Check that the heater indicator illuminates when the 
unit is switched on. 
Is the heater dial turned to the desired temperature? 
If the heater indicator illuminates but the bath does not 
heat, please contact our After Sales team. 
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If your problem persists, it may be possible to rectify any issues over the 
telephone. Our dedicated service and product support personnel may be able 
to troubleshoot your problem remotely, thus causing minimal disruption. 

Contact our After Sales Department: +44 (0) 29 2083 7337 
 service@ultrawave.co.uk  

Please have to hand your model and serial number together with information 
on the problem prior to contacting us. 

If we are unable to solve your problem over the phone, we may suggest 
returning your product to the distributor where you purchased or directly to 
Ultrawave. Where appropriate, we operate a Return to Base (RTB) warranty 
and repairs policy. 

 

Returning equipment to Ultrawave 
All equipment being returned to Ultrawave for service, repair or other reason 
MUST BE FULLY DECONTAMINATED prior to return and include a copy of the 
certificate of decontamination. 

Failure to do so may result in additional charges or the equipment being 
returned to the user/sender at Ultrawave’s discretion. 

This policy is designed to protect the health and safety of Ultrawave 
employees, reducing the risk of potential injury or infection. 

Ultrasonic baths which have been used in medical/healthcare applications 
should be decontaminated/packaged in accordance with the Health and 
Social Care Act 2008. 

“How to Decontaminate” Guidance is given on the decontamination page on 
the Ultrawave website 

If you require further information, please contact the After Sales Dept. on: 

Tel:+44 (0) 29 2083 7337 
E-mail: service@ultrawave.co.uk 
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Warranty 
Ultrawave U-Series Ultrasonic Baths, when used in accordance with 
the instructions, are covered by the following warranty: 

Ultrawave ultrasonic generators and all electrical, electronic and mechanical 
components are made of the highest quality materials and are guaranteed 
for 12 months from the date of sale, against failure caused by genuine 
defective material or workmanship. If the Ultrasonic Bath is registered online 
with us, within 30days of purchase, then the warranty is extended to 
36months – see link www.ultrawave.co.uk/servicingrepair/ 

warranty-registration  

Ultrawave Ultrasonic PZT transducers are guaranteed not to crack, 
deteriorate, or become detached from the radiating surface (bonding 
process), for five years from date of sale. If exposed to liquid or chemicals 
the warranty will be invalidated. 

Within the warranty period Ultrawave will repair or replace free of charge, 
Ex Works, all defective parts in the system/equipment but Ultrawave shall 
not be liable for costs for removing (disassembling) or installing 
(assembling) parts. 

For repairs and replacements effected under these warranty conditions, 
same warranty conditions are applicable. The warranty period for such 
repairs and replacements shall, however, be only until the end of the 
warranty period valid for the original date of sale. 

Damage caused by improper handling or misuse is not covered by 
warranty and costs mays be incurred. 

The warranty does not cover normal wear and tear e.g. cavitation erosion of 
vibrating surfaces (i.e. tank) and such like, so far as this wear is not caused 
by structural failures. The warranty does not cover defects or failures arising 
out of non-observance, improper or faulty maintenance or faulty repair or 
by alterations carried out without Ultrawave’s consent in writing. 

Additionally, any damage caused by the use of toxic, flammable, acidic, 
caustic or corrosive chemicals or fluids not recommended by Ultrawave will 
invalidate the warranty. If in any doubt, contact Ultrawave to ensure 
compatibility in the first instance. 

Furthermore, any external services to and from the Ultrasonic Bath shall be 
excluded, which may be subjected to external forces outside the control of 
Ultrawave. 
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WEEE Compliance 

Ultrawave are complying with the WEEE regulations by contracting-our 
obligations to a Producer Compliance scheme. Once it is deemed that your U-
Series model is no longer effective, please contact Ultrawave to arrange 
collection by our compliance scheme provider, who will pick up the machine from 
your premises. 

Compliance with the Control of Noise at Work regulations 
The Control of Noise at Work Regulations 2005 (the Noise Regulations[1]) came 
into force for all industry sectors in Great Britain on 6 April 2006. The Control of 
Noise at Work Regulations 2005 replaces the Noise at Work Regulations 1989. 

The aim of the Noise Regulations is to ensure that workers' hearing is protected 
from excessive noise at their place of work, which could cause them to lose their 
hearing and/or to suffer from tinnitus (permanent ringing in the ears). 

The level at which employers must provide hearing protection and hearing 
protection zones is now 85 decibels (daily or weekly average exposure) and the 
level at which employers must assess the risk to workers' health and provide 
them with information and training is now 80 decibels. There is also an exposure 
limit value of 87 decibels, taking account of any reduction in exposure provided 
by hearing protection, above which workers must not be exposed. 

To help you calculate your workers’ exposure, Ultrawave publish the noise 
generated by your ultrasonic cleaner on the Certificate of Test. The figure is that 
experienced by a worker standing in the operating position. 

The full text of the Control of Noise at Work Regulations 2005[2] and the full text 
of the Noise at Work Regulations 1989[3] can be viewed online. 

Guidance on the 2005 Regulations can be found in the free HSE leaflet 'Noise at 
Work'(INDG362 (rev 2)[4] and in HSE's priced book 'Controlling Noise at Work' 
(L108) (ISBN 0 7176 6164 4) available from HSE Books[5] or from bookshops. 
 

[1] http://www.hse.gov.uk/noise/regulations.htm  
[2] http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2005/20051643.htm  
[3] https://www.hse.gov.uk/noise/regulations.htm  
[4] https://www.hse.gov.uk/pubns/indg362.pdf  
[5] https://www.hse.gov.uk/pubns/books/l108.htm 
 
 

The Great Britain noise regulations are based on the EU Environmental Noise 
Directive requiring similar basic laws throughout the EU. 
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Veiligheidsinstructies 

Gebruik van producten 

De volgende producten vallen onder deze gebruiksaanwijzing: 

• U100, U100H, U300, U300H, U500H, U1300H en U2500H 

De hierboven genoemde producten zijn een serie ultrasone reinigingsbaden 
die zijn ontworpen voor gebruik binnenshuis door een professionele 
gebruiker. 

 Elektrisch 

Sluit aan op een volledig geaarde 230VAC-voeding via een 3-pins stekker. 

Het kan gevaarlijk zijn om een ultrasoon bad te gebruiken zonder dat er een 
aarde is aangesloten. 

De U-serie machines hebben een vermogen van maximaal 1050W. 

De afneembare netkabel heeft een vermogen van 250V 6A. MONTEER NOOIT 
EEN KABEL MET EEN LAGERE CLASSIFICATIE. 

De IEC-elektrische aansluiting aan de achterkant van de U1300H- en 
U2500H-modellen is voorzien van een T5A-zekering (traag). MONTEER 
NOOIT EEN ZEKERING MET EEN HOGERE CLASSIFICATIE. 

De afneembare netkabel is het ontkoppelingsapparaat en moet toegankelijk 
blijven terwijl de machine in gebruik is. 

Zorg ervoor dat overtollige netkabel netjes wordt opgeborgen. 

 Temperatuur 

Wees voorzichtig bij het gebruik van het bad bij hogere temperaturen, omdat 
externe oppervlakken heet kunnen worden. 

Wanneer de temperatuur is ingesteld op 54°C of hoger, wordt het apparaat 
heet en moet u voorzichtig zijn bij het aanraken van de behuizing. 

Er moet een risicobeoordeling worden uitgevoerd – zie EN ISO 13732-
1:2008 voor volledige details 
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 Algemeen gebruik 
Plaats geen vingers, handen of andere lichaamsdelen in de vloeistof in het bad 
wanneer het in werking is. 
Zorg er altijd voor dat de vloeistof zich boven de plooi in de tank bevindt wanneer 
het in werking is (pagina 8). 
Plaats geen onderdelen of containers rechtstreeks op de bodem van de 
reinigingstank. Gebruik altijd een mand om de te reinigen items te ondersteunen. 
Als u dit niet doet, kan het bad beschadigd raken en vervalt uw garantie. 
Gebruik nooit giftige, ontvlambare, zure, bijtende of corrosieve oplossingen in het 
bad. 
Zorg ervoor dat de stroomtoevoer is losgekoppeld voordat u het verplaatst/leegt. 
Laat het bad leeglopen voordat u het schoonmaakt. Reinig het door het af te vegen 
met een schone, niet-schurende doek. 
De gebruiker moet zich vertrouwd maken met deze gebruikershandleiding voordat 
hij het apparaat bedient. De veiligheid kan in gevaar komen als deze niet wordt 
opgevolgd. 
Ultrawave is niet aansprakelijk voor schade of letsel veroorzaakt door onjuist 
gebruik van het apparaat. 
De gebruiker moet contact opnemen met Ultrawave of diens agent voor advies over 
reinigingstechnieken of reinigingsmiddelen. 

BELANGRIJK: Verwijder de gereinigde items zodra de reinigingscyclus is voltooid en 
spoel ze onmiddellijk af onder schoon stromend water. 

 

HERINNEREN 

Zorg er altijd voor dat de vloeistof zich op of boven de vouw in de tank bevindt 
wanneer deze in werking is. 

Doe geen heet water boven de 50°C in het bad. 

Gebruik altijd de mand om items in het bad te ondersteunen. 

Stel handen, vingers of andere lichaamsdelen nooit bloot aan reinigingsoplossingen. 

Gebruik nooit giftige, ontvlambare, zure, bijtende of corrosieve oplossingen. 

Adem nooit de dampen van sterke oplossingen in. 

Spoel de items af met schoon water nadat de cyclus is voltooid. 

 

Het bad onderwerpen aan onjuiste behandeling of verkeerd gebruik maakt de 
garantie ongeldig. 
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Veiligheidssymbolen 

 

Gevaar 
Geeft een dreigende gevaarlijke situatie aan die zal 
resulteren in ernstig of dodelijk letsel. Dit symbool 
wordt alleen gebruikt in de meest extreme 
omstandigheden. 

 

Voorzichtigheid 
Geeft een potentieel gevaarlijke situatie aan die kan 
leiden tot licht of matig letsel. Het kan ook worden 
gebruikt om te waarschuwen voor onveilige praktijken. 

 

Apparatuur waarschuwing 
Geeft een potentieel gevaarlijke situatie aan die tot schade 
aan de apparatuur kan leiden. 

Andere symbolen 

 

Juiste 
verzendoriëntatie 

 

Drooghouden 

 

Breekbaar 
 

Catalogusnummer 

 
Productiedatum  Serienummer 

 
Fabrikant   

 
Land van herkomst  Unieke apparaat-ID 
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Installatie – U100, U100H, U300 & U300H 
De volgende onderdelen en accessoires zijn inbegrepen: 

 1 x U-Serie Ultrasoon bad 
 1 x Mand 
 1 xDeksel 
 1 x Ultraclean wasmiddel monster 
 1 x Stroomkabel 
 1 x U-Serie snelle handleiding 

Hoe te installeren: 

Vul het bad met water en de juiste dosis wasmiddel. 

Sluit het netsnoer aan op een geschikt stopcontact. Zorg ervoor dat de 
netstekker gemakkelijk toegankelijk is. 

Het bad is nu klaar voor gebruik. 
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Installatie – U500H, U1300H & U2500H 
De volgende onderdelen en accessoires zijn inbegrepen: 

 1 x U-Serie Ultrasoon bad 
 1 x Mand 
 1 xDeksel 
 1 x Ultraclean wasmiddel monster 
 1 x Stroomkabel 
 1 x U-Serie snelle handleiding 
 1 x 2m lengte afvoerslang 
 1 x slang staart 

 

Hoe te installeren: 

Plaats het bad dicht bij een afvoer of 
gootsteen, zodat de tank gemakkelijk kan 
leeglopen.  

Schroef de slangaansluiting in de aftapkraan 
aan de zijkant van het apparaat. Sluit het ene 
uiteinde van de afvoerslang aan op de 
slangaansluiting en plaats het andere 
uiteinde boven een afvoer of gootsteen. 

Vul het bad met water en de juiste dosis wasmiddel. 

Sluit het netsnoer aan op een geschikt stopcontact. Zorg ervoor dat de 
netstekker gemakkelijk toegankelijk is. 

Het bad is nu klaar voor gebruik. 
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Snelle handleiding 
 

Giet water in het bad totdat het ten minste 
¾ vol is of totdat het vloeistofniveau de vouw 
in de tank bereikt. Om de voorbereidingstijd 
van het proces te verkorten, vult u uw bad 
met water op de temperatuur die vereist is 
voor uw proces. Het water dat u erin giet, 
mag niet warmer zijn dan 50 °C. 

Voeg de vereiste dosis wasmiddel toe (zie 
pagina 13). 

Bedien de ultrasone technologie door de timerknop naar de gewenste tijd te 
draaien en op de SONICS-knop te drukken (indien van toepassing). 

Als het bad een verwarmingsfunctie heeft, bedien deze dan door de 
verwarmingsknop naar de gewenste temperatuur te draaien en op de HEAT-
knop te drukken. 

Zet de ultrasone technologie 5-10 minuten aan om de reinigingsvloeistof te 
ontgassen. (Zie pagina 12 voor meer informatie over ontgassen). 

Het bad is nu klaar voor gebruik. 

 

Haal aan het einde van de cyclus de mand 
uit het bad en spoel de artikelen af onder 
schoon stromend water. 

Het deksel kan worden omgedraaid en de 
mand kan bovenop worden geplaatst om 
overtollige vloeistof op te vangen terwijl de 
artikelen drogen. 

 

Raadpleeg de volgende pagina's in deze 
handleiding voor meer gedetailleerde instructies. 

 

Vervang de reinigingsvloeistof met regelmatige tussenpozen. Uw 
reinigingsproces bepaalt hoe vaak u de vloeistof moet vervangen: hoe vuiler 
uw artikelen zijn, hoe vaker u de vloeistof moet vervangen. 

Ultrawave raadt aan om de reinigingsvloeistof ten minste dagelijks te 
vervangen. 

Kreuk in tank 
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Bedieningspaneelinstructies - U100 & U300 
 

Om de ultrasoon aan te zetten:  

 

Draai de timerknop naar de gewenste tijd en druk 
vervolgens op de SONICS-knop. 

De SONICS-knop en het SONICS-lampje gaan 
branden. Ultrasone activiteit begint dan in de 
vloeistof in de tank en de timerknop zal tikken. 

Aan het einde van de ingestelde tijdsperiode klikt 
de timer uit, gaat het SONICS-lampje uit en stopt 
de ultrasone activiteit in de vloeistof. 

Om de ultrasone activiteit op elk gewenst moment 
te stoppen, drukt u op de SONICS-knop terwijl het 
apparaat in werking is. 
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 Bedieningspaneelinstructies - U100H 
 

Om de ultrasoon aan te zetten:  

Draai de timerknop naar de gewenste tijd en de 
ultrasone werking start automatisch. 

Het SONICS-lampje gaat branden. De ultrasone 
activiteit start in de vloeistof in de tank en de 
timerknop is te horen tikken. 

Aan het einde van de ingestelde tijdsperiode klikt 
de timer uit, gaat het SONICS-lampje uit en stopt 
de ultrasone activiteit in de vloeistof. 

Om de ultrasone activiteit op elk gewenst moment 
te stoppen, draait u de timerknop naar 0 terwijl het 
apparaat in werking is. 

 

 

 

 

Om de kachel te bedienen:  

Druk op de HEAT-knop om de verwarming aan te zetten. 

De HEAT-schakelaar gaat branden en de vloeistof begint op te warmen. Er 
wordt geen indicatie gegeven wanneer de vooraf ingestelde 
maximumtemperatuur van 70C is bereikt. 

Om de verwarming op elk gewenst moment uit te zetten, drukt u op de 
HEAT-knop terwijl deze in werking is. 

OPMERKING: Ultrasone activiteit verhoogt de vloeistoftemperatuur met 5°C 
per uur. 

Controleer bij twijfel de werkelijke temperatuur met een thermometer: 
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Bedieningspaneelinstructies - U300H, U500H, U1300H en 
U2500H 
Om de ultrasoon aan te zetten::  

Draai de timerknop naar de gewenste 
tijd en druk op de SONICS-knop. 

De SONICS-knop en het SONICS-
lampje gaan branden. De ultrasone 
activiteit begint dan in de vloeistof in 
de tank en de timerknop zal tikken. 

Aan het einde van de ingestelde 
tijdsperiode klikt de timer uit, gaat het 
SONICS-lampje uit en stopt de 
ultrasone activiteit in de vloeistof. 

Om de ultrasone activiteit op elk 
gewenst moment te stoppen, drukt u 
op de SONICS-knop terwijl het 
apparaat in werking is. 

 

 

Om de kachel te bedienen:  

Draai de HEATER-draaiknop naar de gewenste temperatuur en druk op de 
HEAT-knop. 

De HEAT-knop en het HEAT-lampje gaan branden en de vloeistof begint op 
te warmen. 

Wanneer de ingestelde temperatuur is bereikt, gaat het HEAT-lampje uit. 

Om de verwarming op elk gewenst moment uit te schakelen, drukt u op de 
HEAT-knop terwijl deze in werking is (d.w.z. wanneer het HEAT-lampje al 
brandt). 

 

OPMERKING: Ultrasone activiteit zelf verwarmt de vloeistof met 5°C per uur. 
Dit betekent dat de vloeistoftemperatuur boven het niveau kan stijgen dat 
op de temperatuurknop is aangegeven. 

De temperatuurknop regelt alleen de uitschakeltemperatuur van de 
verwarming. 

Controleer bij twijfel de werkelijke temperatuur met een thermometer. 
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Technische informatie 
De noodzaak om te ontgassen 

Om optimale ultrasone activiteit mogelijk te maken, moeten de gassen die 
aanwezig zijn in gewoon kraanwater uit de reinigingsoplossing worden 
gedreven. 

De tijd die nodig is om de vloeistof te ontgassen, varieert afhankelijk van de 
hoeveelheid gas die aanwezig is in de vloeistof en de hoeveelheid water in 
de tank. Ultrawave raadt een ontgassingsperiode van ten minste 10 minuten 
aan. 

Tijdens de ontgassingscyclus ziet u gasbellen vormen aan de binnenkant van 
het bad en langzaam naar de oppervlakte stijgen. Het ontgassen is voltooid 
wanneer u deze bellen niet meer kunt zien. Een andere indicatie van 
toegenomen "koud koken" aan het vloeistofoppervlak geeft aan dat de 
vloeistof is ontgast. 

Zodra de vloeistof is ontgast, is het bad klaar voor gebruik. 

Het effect van warmte 

Het verwarmen van de vloeistof 
in het bad zal het 
reinigingsproces helpen. 

Normaal gesproken is een 
temperatuur tussen 30 en 60 °C 
voldoende om het proces te 
versnellen. U ziet in de 
onderstaande grafiek dat 
optimale reiniging wordt 
verkregen bij 60°C 

Als u uw bad gebruikt om medische apparatuur te reinigen, wordt 
aanbevolen om de vloeistoftemperatuur te beperken tot 40°C. Dit voorkomt 
de stolling van eiwitten en andere biologische belasting die vervolgens op de 
apparatuur kan inbranden. 

Ultrasone activiteit zelf verwarmt de vloeistof met een snelheid van ongeveer 
10-15°C per uur bij continu gebruik. 

Reinigingstijd 

De reinigingstijd is afhankelijk van de toepassing, het type en de hoeveelheid 
verontreiniging. Algemene lichte verontreiniging moet in minder dan 10 
minuten worden verwijderd. 

Een indicatie van reinheid is wanneer vlekken niet langer zichtbaar zijn en 
verontreiniging niet langer in een stroom van het te reinigen item verschijnt. 

Average power
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Ultrasoon reinigingsmiddelen 
Reinigingsmiddelen zijn een essentieel onderdeel van het ultrasoon 
reinigingsproces. Ze helpen bij het verwijderen en losmaken van vuil van de 
oppervlakken van items die in de tank zijn geplaatst, terwijl ze ook de kracht van 
de ultrasoon activiteit versterken. 

Ultrawave biedt een reeks speciaal geformuleerde ultrasoon reinigingsmiddelen voor 
gebruik in toepassingen zoals medische en zwaardere industriële 
reinigingsvereisten. 

Sonozyme: Een polyenzymatisch reinigingsmiddel voor het reinigen van 
chirurgische instrumenten. 

Ultraclean M2: Een universeel reinigingsmiddel voor kunststoffen, glas en metalen 
(behalve aluminium en andere zachte metalen). 

Ultraclean SA: Een universeel reinigingsmiddel voor aluminium en andere zachte 
metalen. 

Ultraclean CS: Voor het verwijderen van matige olie, vet en andere 
verontreinigingen (behalve aluminium en andere zachte metalen). 

Ultraclean CBX: Een zware olie- en koolstofverwijderaar voor non-ferrometalen 
(behalve aluminium en andere zachte metalen). 

Ultraclean SPX: Een sterk alkalisch reinigingsmiddel voor het reinigen van mallen, 
gereedschappen en matrijzen (behalve aluminium en andere zachte metalen). 

Ultraclean PH: Voor het verwijderen van roest en kalkaanslag en als glansmiddel 
voor non-ferrometalen (behalve aluminium en andere zachte metalen). 

Ultraclean RI: Roestremmer voor corrosiepreventie van ferrometalen. 

Ultraclean CTA: Een zuur reinigingsmiddel voor gebruik bij het ontvetten, ontkalken 
en ophelderen van metaal. 

 

Doseringsmatrix (ml reinigingsmiddel per tank) 
  Dosering wasmiddel (ml) 

 Tankinhoud (L) 2% 5% 
U100 1.5 30 75 
U100H 1.5 30 75 
U300 2.5 50 125 
U300H 2.5 50 125 
U500H 4.5 90 225 
U1300H 12.5 250 625 
U2500H 25 500 1250 

Elk van deze detergenten is verkrijgbaar bij Ultrawave. De vereiste detergentdosis 
kan variëren afhankelijk van het te reinigen onderdeel en de mate van 
verontreiniging. Ultrawave adviseert een dosering van 2 tot 5% voor alle detergenten, 
behalve Sonozyme, dat wordt aanbevolen op 0,5% per volume. 
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Specificaties 
 

Omgevingstemperatuur 5 - 40°C 

Maximale relatieve 
vochtigheid 

80% RV bij kamertemperatuur tot 31°C, 
lineair afnemend tot 50% RV bij 40°C 

Hoogte Tot 2.000 m (6.500 ft) 

Bedrijfsomgeving Alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis 

Electrical details 

Stroomvoorziening: 230V @ 50Hz 

Vervuilingsgraad: 2 

Installatiecategorie: II 

Let op: De schommelingen in de netspanning mogen niet meer bedragen dan 
±10% van de nominale voedingsspanning. 

Ultrasoon frequentie: 44kHz (U100, U100H, U300 & U300H) 

32 to 38kHz (U500H, U1300H & U2500H) 

Kachelbereik: Omgevingstemperatuur tot 70°C 

 

 

 Werk 
vermogen  

(L) 

Tankinhoud 
max.  

(L) 

Totale 
kracht 
(W) 

Ultrasoon 
kracht 
(W) 

Warmte
kracht 
(W) 

U100 1.5 1.75 35 35 - 

U100H 1.5 1.75 115 35 80 

U300 2.5 2.75 35 35 - 

U300H 2.5 2.75 185 35 150 

U500H 4.5 5 250 100 150 

U1300H 12.5 14.5 500 200 300 

U2500H 25 28 1050 400 650 
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Onderhoud 
Het is belangrijk om uw bad schoon te houden. Verontreinigde vloeistof zal niet 
alleen de prestaties van het bad verminderen, het kan het ook beschadigen. 
Ververs de reinigingsvloeistof regelmatig. Uw reinigingsproces bepaalt hoe vaak 
u de vloeistof moet verversen - hoe vuiler uw items zijn, hoe vaker u de vloeistof 
moet verversen. Ververs de reinigingsvloeistof ten minste dagelijks. 

De bodem van het bad genereert de ultrasone activiteit door te trillen met zeer 
hoge snelheden. Als er verontreinigingen in contact komen met het bad, werken 
ze als een schuurmiddel, waardoor slijtage aan het metalen oppervlak ontstaat. 
In extreme gevallen zal het bad gaten ontwikkelen en gaan lekken. 

Tests voor draagbare apparaten moeten worden uitgevoerd met water in het 
bad. 

Er bevinden zich geen door de gebruiker te onderhouden onderdelen in het bad. 
Alle service en reparaties moeten worden uitgevoerd door passend opgeleide en 
gekwalificeerde technici die zijn goedgekeurd door Ultrawave.  

Problemen oplossen 
Ultrawave heeft een toegewijd After Sales-team dat alle problemen met uw bad 
kan oplossen. In veel gevallen is het echter mogelijk dat het probleem door de 
operator kan worden verholpen  

Het apparaat kan niet 
worden ingeschakeld 
en er branden geen 
lampjes 

Controleer of de unit is aangesloten en of er netstroom is. 
Controleer de zekering. 

Het apparaat 
produceert geen 
ultrasone trillingen. 

Controleer of de indicatoren oplichten wanneer het 
apparaat is ingeschakeld. 
Als de indicatoren niet oplichten, controleer dan de 
netvoeding en de zekering in de stekker. 
Als de indicatoren oplichten, maar het bad niet sonificeert, 
neem dan contact op met ons After Sales-team. 

Het apparaat 
produceert sonische 
geluidsgolven, maar 
reinigt niet effectief. 

Heb je de juiste hoeveelheid reinigingsvloeistof 
toegevoegd? 
Heb je de mand te vol geladen? 

Het apparaat 
produceert sonische 
straling, maar 
verwarmt niet. 

Heeft uw apparaat verwarmingselementen? – er staat een 
“H” in de beschrijvingsregel op het typeplaatje. 
Controleer of de verwarmingsindicator brandt wanneer het 
apparaat is ingeschakeld. 
Staat de verwarmingsknop op de gewenste temperatuur? 
Als de verwarmingsindicator brandt, maar het bad niet 
verwarmt, neem dan contact op met ons After Sales-team. 



 

U-Serie bedieningshandleiding 16 C6000610 - NL 

Als uw probleem aanhoudt, is het mogelijk om eventuele problemen telefonisch 
op te lossen. Onze toegewijde service- en productondersteuningsmedewerkers 
kunnen uw probleem mogelijk op afstand oplossen, waardoor er minimale 
verstoring ontstaat. 

Neem contact op met onze Afteer Sales afdeling: +44 (0) 29 2083 7337 
 service@ultrawave.co.uk  

Voordat u contact met ons opneemt, dient u het model- en serienummer en 
informatie over het probleem bij de hand te hebben. 

Als we uw probleem niet telefonisch kunnen oplossen, kunnen we voorstellen om 
uw product te retourneren naar de distributeur waar u het hebt gekocht of 
rechtstreeks naar Ultrawave. Waar van toepassing hanteren we een "retourneren 
naar Ultrawave" garantie en reparatiebeleid. 

Apparatuur retourneren naar Ultrawave 
Alle apparatuur die voor service, reparatie of andere redenen naar Ultrawave 
wordt teruggestuurd, MOET VOLLEDIG GEDECONTEERD ZIJN vóór 
retourzending en een kopie van het decontaminatiecertificaat bevatten. 

Het niet naleven hiervan kan leiden tot extra kosten of tot teruggave van de 
apparatuur aan de gebruiker/afzender, naar goeddunken van Ultrawave. 

Dit beleid is opgesteld om de gezondheid en veiligheid van de medewerkers 
van Ultrawave te beschermen en het risico op letsel of infectie te 
verminderen. 

Ultrasone baden die zijn gebruikt in medische/gezondheidszorgtoepassingen 
moeten worden ontsmet/verpakt in overeenstemming met de regelgeving in 
uw land, de Health and Social Care Act 2008 in het Verenigd Koninkrijk. 

Instructies voor "Ontsmetten" vindt u op de ontsmettingspagina van de 
Ultrawave-website. 

Als u meer informatie nodig hebt, neem dan contact op met de afdeling After 
Sales op: 

- Tel:      +44 (0) 29 2083 7337 
- E-mail: service@ultrawave.co.uk  
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Garantie 

Ultrawave U-Series Ultrasonic Baths, indien gebruikt in overeenstemming met 
de instructies, vallen onder de volgende garantie: 

Ultrawave ultrasone generatoren en alle elektrische, elektronische en 
mechanische componenten zijn gemaakt van de hoogste kwaliteit materialen en 
hebben een garantie van 12 maanden vanaf de verkoopdatum, tegen defecten 
veroorzaakt door echt defect materiaal of vakmanschap. Als het ultrasoon 
baden online bij ons wordt geregistreerd, binnen 30 dagen na aankoop, dan 
wordt de garantie verlengd tot 36 maanden - zie link 
www.ultrawave.co.uk/servicingrepair/warranty-registration 

Ultrawave Ultrasonic PZT transducers hebben de garantie dat ze niet barsten, 
verslechteren of losraken van het stralende oppervlak (bindingsproces), 
gedurende vijf jaar vanaf de verkoopdatum. Bij blootstelling aan vloeistof of 
chemicaliën vervalt de garantie. 

Binnen de garantieperiode zal Ultrawave gratis alle defecte onderdelen in het 
systeem/de apparatuur repareren of vervangen, Ex Works, maar Ultrawave is 
niet aansprakelijk voor kosten voor het verwijderen (demonteren) of installeren 
(monteren) van onderdelen. 

Voor reparaties en vervangingen die onder deze garantievoorwaarden worden 
uitgevoerd, zijn dezelfde garantievoorwaarden van toepassing. De 
garantieperiode voor dergelijke reparaties en vervangingen is echter alleen tot 
het einde van de garantieperiode die geldig is voor de oorspronkelijke 
verkoopdatum. 

Schade veroorzaakt door onjuiste behandeling of misbruik valt niet 
onder de garantie en er kunnen kosten worden gemaakt. 

De garantie dekt geen normale slijtage, bijvoorbeeld cavitatie-erosie van 
trillende oppervlakken (bijv. tank) en dergelijke, voor zover deze slijtage niet 
wordt veroorzaakt door structurele fouten. De garantie dekt geen defecten of 
fouten die voortvloeien uit het niet naleven, onjuist of gebrekkig onderhoud of 
gebrekkige reparatie of door wijzigingen die zijn uitgevoerd zonder schriftelijke 
toestemming van Ultrawave. 

Bovendien zal elke schade veroorzaakt door het gebruik van giftige, 
ontvlambare, zure, bijtende of corrosieve chemicaliën of vloeistoffen die niet 
door Ultrawave worden aanbevolen, de garantie ongeldig maken. Neem bij 
twijfel contact op met Ultrawave om in eerste instantie de compatibiliteit te 
controleren. 

Bovendien worden alle externe diensten van en naar het ultrasoonbad 
uitgesloten, die kunnen worden blootgesteld aan externe krachten buiten de 
controle van Ultrawave. 
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WEEE-naleving  
Ultrawave voldoet aan de WEEE-regelgeving door onze verplichtingen aan 
een Producer Compliance-schema te contracteren. Wanneer wordt 
vastgesteld dat uw U-Series-model niet langer effectief is, neem dan contact 
op met Ultrawave om de inzameling door onze compliance-schemaprovider 
te regelen, die de machine bij u ophaalt. 
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